

BIOGRAPHY



Mahbuba Nabi Valiyeva is azerbaijani, was born in Kalinino, Yerevan region, on 10 April 1949 in intellectual family. Secondary education received in Kalinino in russian secondary school, where she entered in the year 1956 and was the only Azerbaijani girl, which graduated school with a gold medal in the year 1966.

In same year M.N.Valiyeva entered to the Faculty of Pharmacy of Azerbaijan Medical Institute, which she graduated from in 1971 with honors diploma and specialization as higher educated pharmacist.

Since 1971 she was working on the department as assistant, the head teacher, the head of sector of Pharmacology of Problem Laboratory by Discovery of Lymphotropic Medicines of Azerbaijan Medical University. In 1993-1995 M.N.Valiyeva was combining her main work with public work as the Deputy Dean and Dean of Faculty

of Pharmacy of AMU.

In 1996 she was appointed to position of assistant of general Director of scientific-industrial union “Azeri Pharm Prom” and Director of commercial-industrial association “Pharmaceutical Products” of Ministry of Health of Azerbaijan Republic.

In 1997 M.N.Valiyeva was designated the Chief of the Department of Pharmaceutical technology and Administration of Pharmacy of Azerbaijan Medical University and until this time she has been managing this department.

In 1987 at the Pyatigorsk Pharmaceutical Academy of Russian Federation she defended a PhD thesis on the problem of “Chemical and pharmacological researches of saponins of *Gypsophila capitata*” and was achieved degree of Philosophy Doctor on Pharmaceutical Sciences.

In 1998 at the Moscow Medical Academy named after I.M.Sechenov of Russian Federation Mahbuba Valiyeva defended the doctoral thesis on the problem of “Plant origin medicines with lymphostimulation and antithrombolytic effects derived from Azerbaijan flora” and was achieved degree of Doctor of Pharmaceutical Sciences.

It was the real event in history of Pharmacy of Azerbaijan because: at first M.N.Valiyeva is the only woman with the degree of doctor of pharmaceutical sciences in Azerbaijan till present time, second – she was pretending on doctoral degree by two specialization: pharmacy and pharmacology. Such a serious application was based on actuality and importance of provided researches, and on results of their implementation in healthcare practice.

Since 1995 M.N.Valiyeva is the real member of International Federation of Pharmacists.

In 2000 her successful work in development of pharmaceutical science and training of pharmacists was highly evaluated by the government and professor Valiyeva M.N. was awarded by the President of Republic of Azerbaijan by prestigious title of “The Honored Teacher of the Republic of Azerbaijan”.

In 2005 she was elected as an academic of the Azerbaijan Section of the International Academy of Sciences.

In 2010 On 80-anniversary of Azerbaijan Medical University professor M.N.Valiyeva was awarded by “Certificate of Honor” given by Ministry of Health of the Republic of Azerbaijan for the training of professionals and effective teaching work.

In 2014 United Nations Public Service Awards for the first time awarded the woman-scientist from Azerbaijan by “Hippocrates” medal because of big achievements of Mahbuba Valiyeva in science and practice of Pharmacy.

In 2015 in Ankara M. N. Valiyeva was elected an academician of the Turkish Academy of International Investigations.

In 2015 in Hannover (Germany) professor M.N.Valiyeva was honored by academic title of member of European Academy of Natural Sciences, for the first time woman-scientist from Azerbaijan got the Gold Order of High League of Academy.

In 2015 professor M.N.Valiyeva was awarded by “İbn-İ Sina” medal because of her merits for Medical Science from International Turkic World Science Research Academy.

In 2016 professor M.N.Valiyeva was honored by “Scientist of Turkic World of Year” medal because of her participations for Medical Science from International Turkic World Science Research Academy.

In 2016 for outstanding scientific achievements in the field of pharmacy, M.N.Valiyeva was awarded a Diploma and Gold Pin of the Azerbaijan Section the International Academy of Sciences.

Mahbuba Valiyeva is the author of 515 scientific work (58 international patents, 22 rationalization proposals, 7 monographs and books, 17 textbooks and manuals, 7 guidance, 14 methodical manuals, 28 technical specifications and 7 pharmacopoeia articles).

Valiyeva M.N. participates actively in the socio-political life of the Republic and the Azerbaijan Medical University. She is a member of Grand Council of AMU, a member of the Central Methodical Commission, Chairman of the Cyclic Methodological Council, vice-chairman of the Pharmacopoeia and Pharmaceutical Council of the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

From 1992 she is a member of the New Azerbaijan Party. She is the Chairman of the Women’s Council of the New Azerbaijan Party in Azerbaijan Medical University, the member of the board of directors of the Republican Women’s Council of the New Azerbaijan Party.

TƏRCÜMEYİ HAL



Məhbubə Nəbi qızı Vəliyeva 1949-cu ilin aprel ayının 10-da İrəvan mahalının Kalinino rayonunda ziyalı ailəsində anadan olmuşdur. Orta təhsilini 1956-cı ildə Kalinino rus orta məktəbində almış, 11 illik orta məktəbi ilk azərbaycanlı qızı olaraq – qızıl medalla (1966-cı ildə) bitirmişdir.

Həmin ildə Azərbaycan Dövlət Tibb İnstitutunun əczaçılıq fakültəsinin rus sektoruna daxil olmuşdur və 1971-ci ildə fərqlənmə diplomu ilə oranı bitirmişdir.

Əmək fəaliyyətini Azərbaycan Tibb Universitetinin farmakologiya və toksikoloji kimya kafedrasında başlamışdır, o müxtəlif dövrlərdə baş laborant, assistent, baş müəllim, laboratoriya müdiri, professor, sonra kafedra müdiri vəzifəsinə qədər yüksəlmişdir.

1991-ci ildə Azərbaycan Tibb Universitetinin «Təbii limfotrop biopreparatların araşdırılması» adlı Problem Elmi-tədqiqat Laboratoriyasının Farmakologiya şöbəsinin müdiri, 1993-cü ildə əczaçılıq fakültəsinin dekan müavini, sonra dekan əvəzi işləmişdir.

1996-cı ildə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Səhiyyə Nazirliyinin «Azərfarmsənaye» Elm-İstehsalat Birliyinin Baş direktor müavini və «Əczaçılıq Məhsullarının Ticarət İstehsalat İdarəsinin» müdiri vəzifəsində işləmişdir.

1997-ci ildən Azərbaycan Tibb Universitetinin Əczaçılıq texnologiyası və idarəçiliyi kafedrasının müdiri vəzifəsinə müsabiqə yolu ilə seçilmişdir və bu günə qədər həmin vəzifədə çalışır.

1987-ci ildə Rusiya Federasiyasının Pyatıqorsk Əczaçılıq Akademiyasında «Başlı çoğanın saponinlərinin kimyəvi və farmakoloji tədqiqatları» mövzusunda namizədlik dissertasiyasını müdafiə etmiş, əczaçılıq elmləri namizədi dərəcəsinə almışdır.

1998-ci ildə Rusiya Federasiyasının İ.M.Seçenov adına Moskva Tibb Akademiyasında “Azərbaycan florasından alınan antiqemolimfokoaqulyaedici və limfastimulyaedici bitki mənşəli dərman vasitələri” adlı doktorluq dissertasiyasını müdafiə etmiş, ilk və yeganə azərbaycanlı qadın əczaçılıq elmləri doktoru elmi dərəcəyə layiq görülmüşdür.

M.N.Vəliyeva 1996-cı ildən Beynəlxalq Əczaçılar Federasiyasının üzvüdür.

2000-ci ildə ona Azərbaycan Respublikasının «Əməkdar muəllimi» adı verilmişdir.

2005-ci ildə Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyasının Azərbaycan Bölməsinin akademiki seçilmişdir.

2010-cu ildə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Təhsil Nazirliyinin Fəxri Fərmanı ilə təltif olunmuşdur. 2014-cü ildə Birləşmiş Millətlər Təşkilatının İctimai Mükafatlar İttifaqı professor M.N.Vəliyevanın tibbdə böyük xidmətlərinə görə ilk azərbaycanlı qadını “Hippokrat” ordeni ilə mükafatlandırmışdı. 2015-ci ildə Türk Dünyası Araşdırmaları Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyasının akademiki seçilmişdir.

2015-ci ildə Almaniyanın Hannover şəhərində professor M.N.Vəliyevaya Avropa Təbii Elmlər Akademiyasının akademiki elmi adı verilmişdir və ilk dəfə tibb və əczaçılıq sahəsində qadın-alim Akademiyanın Ali Liqasının qızıl ordeni ilə mükafatlandırılmışdır.

2015-ci ildə professor M.N.Vəliyeva Türk Dünyası Araşdırmaları Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyası tərəfindən türk tibb elmlərinə üstün xidmət etdiyinə görə “İbn-İ Sina” diplomu ilə mükafatlandırılmışdır.

2016-cı ildə Türk Dünyası Araşdırmaları Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyası onu “Türk Dünyasında İlin Elm Adamı” beynəlxalq mükafatla qiymətləndirmişdir.

2016-cı ildə əczaçılıq sahəsində görkəmli elmi xidmətlərinə görə M.N.Vəliyeva Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyasının Azərbaycan Bölməsinin Diplom və Qızıl Döş nişanı ilə təltif olunub.

Vəliyeva M.N. 515 elmi işin (58 patent, 22 səmərələşdirici təklif, 7 monoqrafiya, 17 dərslik və dərs vəsaiti, 7 metodiki göstəriş, 14 tədris-metodiki vəsait, 28 texniki şərtin, 7 farmakopeya məqalə və kitabın) müəllifidir.

Vəliyeva M.N. Universitetimizin və Respublikamızın ictimai siyasi həyatında yaxından və fəal iştirak edir. ATU-nun Böyük Elmi Şurasının üzvüdür, Universitetin Mərkəzi Metodik Komissiyasının üzvüdür, Əczaçılıq və farmakologiya üzrə Tsiklik Metod Şuranın sədridir, Azərbaycan Respublikası Səhiyyə Nazirliyinin Farmakopeya və Farmakologiya Şurasının sədr müavini.

O, 1992-ci ildən Yeni Azərbaycan Partiyasının üzvüdür. Tibb Universitetinin Yeni Azərbaycan Partiyasının Qadınlar Şurasının sədri, Bakı şəhəri Nəsimi rayon YAP idarə heyətinin üzvü, Respublika Qadınlar Şurasının idarə heyətinin üzvüdür.